agreement with Sun Winning Limited*, pursuant to which the Company has conditionally
agreed to allot and issue 72,727,273 Shares at a subscription price of HK$0.055 per Share to
Sun Winning Limited; and (ii) a subscription agreement with Mr. Hong Guorong
(洪國榮)*, pursuant to which the Company has conditionally agreed to allot and issue
72,727,273 Shares at a subscription price of HK$0.055 per Share to Hong Guorong
(洪國榮)* (together, the ‘‘Other Subscriptions’’). As at the date of this announcement, the

– 5 –

Other Subscriptions have not been completed. The Directors intend to use the net proceeds
from the Other Subscriptions as general working capital of the Group. Please refer to the
announcement of the Company dated 19 June 2019.

Save as disclosed herein, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities
in the past twelve months preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Subscription is
summarised as follows (Note 1):

As at this date of
announcement

Immediately after Completion
of the Subscription

No. of Shares % (approx.) No. of Shares % (approx.)

Mr. John Yi Zhang (Note 2) 624,283,550 29.76 624,283,550 26.37
Mr. Zhang Zhen (Note 3) 107,627,076 5.13 107,627,076 4.55
The Subscriber 0 0 270,000,000 11.40
Public shareholders 1,365,792,954 65.11 1,365,792,954 57.68

Total 2,097,703,580 100.00 2,367,703,580 100.00

Notes:

(1) The table above assumes no Shares will be issued pursuant to the share option schemes of the Company

between the date of this announcement and the completion of the Subscription.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Zhang is the sole shareholder of Fonty and is therefore deemed

to be interested in the 576,453,844 Shares held by Fonty. Mr. Zhang is also deemed to be interested in

47,829,706 Shares owned by Zhang Trusts For Descendants as the founder of the trust.

(3) As at the date of this announcement, Zhang Zhen is the sole shareholder of True Joy Renewable and is

therefore deemed to be interested in 107,627,076 Shares held by True Joy Renewable.